The fair value of the investment property was determined based on the market comparable approach that reflects recent
transaction prices for similar properties and making adjustments for differences between them.

The fair value of investment property as at 31 March 2025 and 2024 were based on the latest valuations performed in 2023.

Level 3 measurements

Land and buildings

Unobservable inputs and sensitivities

Carrying
amount (at fair

value)

2025

000's

$

Carrying
amount (at fair

value)

2024

000's

$

Key
unobservable

inputs

Expected range
of input

2025

%

Expected range
of input

2024

%

Land and buildings (Income
capitalisation method) 15,460 16,704

Capitalisation
rate   7.00   7.00

The carrying amounts above are sensitive to the inputs used in the income capitalisation valuation model. A sensitivity analysis
around key inputs is given in the table below. The numbers used below are based on the last valuation in FY2023 (2024: FY2023).

45
Alpine Energy Limited | Annual Report FY2025 72

Change in capitalisation rate

-0.25%

000's

$

2025

0%

000's

$

+0.25%

000's

$

-0.25%

000's

$

2024

0%

000's

$

+0.25%

000's

$

Land and buildings 17,599 16,960 16,367 17,599 16,960 16,367

Derivatives

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments.

Cash flow hedge reserve

2025

000's

$

2024

000's

$

Balance at beginning of year 1,116 1,497

Total gains or losses for the year

Reclassified from OCI to profit or loss - included in finance costs (568) (1,058)

Recognised in other comprehensive income (946) 529

Deferred tax 424 148

Balance at end of year 26 1,116

The cash flow hedge reserve represents the cumulative amount of gains and losses on hedging instruments deemed effective in
cash flow hedges.  The cumulative deferred gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised in profit or loss only when the
hedged transaction impacts the profit or loss.

Hedge ineffectiveness

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective effectiveness
assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

For hedges of foreign currency purchases, the Group enters into hedge relationships where the critical terms of the hedging